

Serial No. 92
Suppli

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM(M) 687/2025 CrIM(1728/2025)

Bashir Ahmad Lone.

...Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Shuja ul Haq, Adv.

VERSUS

UT Th. Police Station Pattan.

Through:

...Respondent(s)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE.

ORDER
10-11-2025

Through the medium of present petition, the petitioner has challenged order dated 24-10-2025 passed by learned Special Judge, NDPS Court Baramulla, whereby application of the respondent-prosecution under Section 311 CrPC seeking examination and recall of certain witnesses has been allowed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that by virtue of the impugned order not only witnesses the Patwari and the Police Official who is alleged to have deposited the sample with the FSL, have been summoned for their examination but directions have also been issued for re-examination of prosecution witnesses No. 1, 2 and 10. It has been submitted that without assigning any cogent reason for re-examination of the aforesaid witnesses the learned Trial Court has allowed the application of the respondent/prosecution.

Issue notice to the respondent through Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, Dy AG.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish copy of the petition to Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, DY AG, who may file response by next date of hearing.

In the meanwhile, the impugned order to the extent of direction with regard to re-examination of prosecution witnesses No. 1, 2 and 10 is stayed.

Xerox copy of the Trial Court record be summoned.

Lis ton 10-12-2025.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

SRINAGAR
10-11-2025
Sarvar

